

30 May 2026

Merritronix Limited – SUBSCRIBE

Company Overview

Merritronix Ltd, incorporated in 1988 and headquartered in Hyderabad, is an Electronics Systems Design and Manufacturing (ESDM) company specialising in high-reliability, mission-critical electronic assemblies for the defence, aerospace and industrial electronics sectors. The Company operates on a B2B contract manufacturing model, offering services across PCB assembly, system integration, testing, box-build solutions and obsolescence management for legacy defence platforms.

Investment Rationale

- Strong Tailwinds from "Atmanirbhar Bharat" & Defence Indigenisation:** India's push for defence self-reliance and the global "China Plus One" trend offer a multi-year growth opportunity. With nearly 98% of its sourcing done within India, Merritronix is well-placed to benefit from this shift.
- Niche, High-Barrier Business:** The Company works in a specialised low-volume, high-mix manufacturing space where new vendors typically take 18–24 months to get qualified. This creates strong entry barriers and sticky customer relationships, reflected in a high repeat customer rate of 86.08%.
- Unique "Obsolescence Engineering" Edge:** Very few peers offer reverse engineering of older defence systems, a service in growing demand as the Indian armed forces look to extend the life of legacy platforms.
- Strong Financial Track Record:** Over FY24–FY26, revenue grew at a CAGR of 34.9%, EBITDA margin expanded sharply from 7.85% to 17.46%, and PAT scaled more than five-fold from Rs. 305 Lakh to Rs. 1,610 Lakh. RoE has consistently stayed above 40%, reflecting strong operating leverage and improved earnings quality.
- Healthy Order Book:** Order book of Rs. 9,664.91 Lakh as of April 30, 2026, providing revenue visibility of around 7–8 months.
- Premium Certifications:** Holds key certifications like EN 9100:2018 (Aerospace) and IPC-A-610 Class 3, which are essential to qualify for mission-critical defence programmes.

Valuation

At the upper price band of Rs. 149, Merritronix is offered at a P/E of 10.7x on FY26 EPS of Rs. 13.92, which is sharply lower than the industry peer average of 71.29x. With strong revenue growth of 34.9% CAGR, expanding margins, ROE above 40%, and a niche position in defence and aerospace electronics, the issue appears attractively priced and offers meaningful headroom for re-rating post-listing. Hence, we recommend **SUBSCRIBE** to this SME IPO.

IPO Details

Industry	Industrial Products
Issue Open Date	01-Jun-26
Issue Close Date	03-Jun-26
Price Band	Rs. 141-149
Issue Size*	Rs. 7,003 Lakh
Issue Size (Shares)	47,00,000
Bid Lot	1,000 Shares
Listing Exchanges	BSE SME
Face Value	Rs. 10/-

* At highest price band

Issue Details

Fresh Issue*	Rs. 6,651 Lakh
Issue Type	Fresh capital only
Lead Manager	GYR Capital Advisors
Registrar	Bigshare Services
Issue structure	Market Maker: 5.02% QIB: 47.40% NII: 14.30% Retail: 33.28%
Allotment	04-Jun-26
Credit of Shares	05-Jun-26
Listing Date	08-Jun-26

Objective of Issue

Particular	Estimated Amt (in Lakh)
Capex	2,136
Repayment	1,272
Working Capital	2,195
General Corporate Purposes	–

Shareholding Pattern

Shareholding (%)	Pre (%)	Post (%)
Promoter	85.17	62.27
Public & Others	14.83	37.72

Business Highlights

Strength	Details
Niche A&D Specialization	97.81% revenue from Aerospace & Defence, a high-margin, high-barrier sector
Sticky Customer Base	86.08% repeat customers; Top 10 89.36% of revenue
Order Book Visibility	Rs. 96.6 Cr as of April 30, 2026
Advanced Tech Capabilities	SMT, THT, 3D AOI, X-ray inspection for BGA, full box-build
Premium Certifications	EN 9100:2018, IPC-A-610 Class 3, ESD-controlled zones
Margin Expansion	EBITDA margin: 7.85% in FY24 to 17.46% in FY26
Diversification Plans	EVs, UAVs, missile systems, industrial automation
Experienced Leadership	30+ years of industry experience; IIT-Madras alum at the helm
Domestic Supply Chain	98% materials sourced from India

Financials

Income Statement:

Particulars (in Lakh)	FY24	FY25	FY26	CAGR (FY24-26)
Revenue from Operations	8,570	11,356	15,590	35%
EBITDA	673	1,518	2,722	101%
EBITDA Margin	7.85%	13.37%	17.46%	
PAT	305	866	1,610	130%
PAT Margin	3.56%	7.63%	10.33%	

- Revenue grew at 34.9% CAGR over FY24–FY26, a strong trajectory.
- EBITDA margin expanded 9.6 percentage points from 7.85% to 17.46%, exceptional operating leverage; reflects shift to higher margin defence work.
- PAT grew 5x in 2 years, a hyper growth story.
- Finance costs rose 87% from FY24 to FY26, due to increased working capital borrowings.
- Changes in Inventories each year confirms continuous WIP/FG build-up, capital intensive.

Balance Sheet:

Particulars	FY2024	FY2025	FY2026	Particulars	FY2024	FY2025	FY2026
Equity & Liabilities				Assets			
Net Worth	818	1,684	5,313	PPE	409	374	586
Long Term Debt	590	481	530	Inventories	3,350	3,969	7,131
Short Term Debt	991	1,376	3,790	Trade Rec.	1,119	2,036	3,655
Trade Payables	3,929	1,465	2,427	Cash	391	242	2,570

- Equity capital expanded sharply in FY26 from Rs. 145 Lakh to Rs. 1,278 Lakh, due to bonus issue/share split.
- Inventory more than doubled in FY26 from Rs. 3,969 Lakh to Rs. 7,131 Lakh, major WC strain.
- Trade Receivables almost doubled in FY26 from Rs. 2,036 Lakh to Rs. 3,655 Lakh, stretching cash conversion.
- Short-term borrowings jumped 175% from Rs. 1,376 Lakh to Rs. 3,790 Lakh, funded by debt + fresh equity.
- Net worth grew 3x in FY26 vs FY25.

Cash Flow:

Particulars	FY 2024	FY 2025	FY 2026
Operating Cash Flow	453.24	(664.33)	(2,338.21)
Investing Cash Flow	(223.09)	447.94	(258.54)
Financing Cash Flow	27.48	74.15	4,114.73
Net Cash Flow	257.63	(142.24)	1,517.98

- Negative CFO in FY25 and FY26, a serious red flag despite high reported profits.
- The disconnect between PAT Rs. 1,610 Lakh and CFO Rs. 2,338 Lakh in FY26 is driven entirely by working capital absorption, particularly inventory build-up of Rs. 3,162 Lakh and receivables increase of Rs. 1,619 Lakh.
- The business is not currently self-funding, IPO proceeds critical to deleverage.

Key Ratios:

Ratio	FY26
Return on Equity	46.03%
Return on Capital Employed	45.26%
Debt-Equity Ratio	0.81x
Current Ratio	1.56x
EPS (Rs.)	13.92
NAV (Rs.)	41.56

- ROE: Strong profitability on equity, though optically lower than FY25's 69.21% due to the pre-IPO equity infusion expanding the net worth base.
- ROCE: Healthy capital efficiency, reflecting an asset-light, leased-facility model with modest fixed-asset deployment relative to earnings.
- D/E: Leverage has improved sharply from 1.93x in FY24, aided by internal accruals and pre-IPO equity, indicating a comfortable solvency position.

Peer Comparison

Metrics	Merritronix	Centum Electronics	Vinyas Innovative Tech.
Revenue	15,590	95,032	39,664
EBITDA	2,722	15,126	4,436
PAT	1,610	(5,181)	1,942
EPS (Rs.)	13.92	-	15.43
RONW	30.66%	(15.09%)	13.22%
NAV (Rs.)	41.56	233.36	116.77
P/E Ratio	10.70x	-	71.29x

Risk & Concerns

- **Extreme Customer Concentration:** Top 10 customers 89.36% of FY26 revenue. Loss of even 1-2 anchor clients could be devastating.
- **Sector Concentration:** 97.81% revenue from A&D, vulnerable to defence budget cycles, procurement policy shifts, or delays in MoD orders.
- **Geographic Concentration:** 98% plus revenue from Telangana, exposing to state-level risks.
- **Negative Operating Cash Flows:** Rs. -664 Lakh in FY25 and Rs. -2,338 Lakh in FY26, profits not translating to cash.
- **Working Capital Intensity:** Cash Conversion Cycle of 150 days, further deterioration projected for FY27.
- **Supplier Concentration:** Top 10 suppliers +90% of purchases; critical components imported from USA, UK, Taiwan, China.
- **Related-Party Exposure:** Promoter operates a competing entity Sunrise Telecom in similar business
- **Competitive Bidding:** Most contracts via competitive tenders.

Name

Designation

Sanket Roge

Research Analyst

Disclosure: M/s. Bonanza Portfolio Ltd hereby declares that the views expressed in this report accurately reflect its viewpoint with respect to the subject companies/securities. M/s. Bonanza Portfolio Ltd has taken reasonable care to achieve and maintain independence and objectivity in making any recommendations. The analysts engaged in the preparation of this report or their relatives: (a) do not have any financial interests in the subject company mentioned in this report; (b) do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the subject company mentioned in the report as of the last day of the month preceding the publication of the research report; (c) do not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the report. (d) have not received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking, merchant banking, or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months; (e) have not received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or any third party in connection with this report; (f) have not served as an officer, director, or employee of the subject company; (g) are not engaged in market-making activity for the subject company; (h) are not engaged in the use of artificial intelligence. M/s. Bonanza Portfolio Ltd is a registered Research Analyst under the SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014. The registration number is INH100001666, and the research analysts engaged in preparing reports are qualified as per the provisions of the regulations.

Disclaimer: This research report has been published by M/s. Bonanza Portfolio Ltd and is meant solely for the use of the recipient and is not for circulation. This document is for information purposes only, and the information, opinions, and views are not meant to serve as a professional investment guide for the readers. Reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information given is believed to be fair and correct at the time, and the opinions based there upon are reasonable. However, due to the nature of research, it cannot be warranted or represented that it is accurate or complete, and it should not be relied upon as such. If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any individual, it may be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. Preparation of this research report does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Past performance is not a guide to future performance. This report has been prepared on the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data, and other sources believed by Bonanza Portfolio Ltd to be reliable. This report should not be taken as the only basis for any market transaction; however, this data represents one of the supporting documents among other market risk criteria. Market participants should be aware of the risks involved in using this information as the sole source for any market-related activity. **"Investments in securities markets are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing."** **"Registration granted by SEBI, membership of BSE, and certification from NISM in no way guarantee the performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors."** The distribution of this report in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons in whose custody this report comes should observe any such restrictions. The disclosures of interest statements included in this analysis are provided solely to improve transparency and should not be treated as an endorsement of the views expressed in the analysis. The price and value of the investments referred to in this report and the income from them may go down as well as up. Bonanza Portfolio Ltd or its directors, employees, affiliates, or representatives do not assume any responsibility for, or warrant the accuracy, completeness, adequacy, or reliability of such information, opinions, or views.

While due care has been taken to ensure that the disclosures and opinions given are fair and reasonable, none of the directors, employees, affiliates, or representatives of M/s. Bonanza Portfolio Ltd shall be liable. Research reports may differ between M/s. Bonanza Portfolio Ltd Research Analysts and other entities on account of differences in personal judgment and time horizons for which recommendations are made. The research entity has not been engaged in market-making activity for the subject company. The research analyst has not served as an officer, director, or employee of the subject company and has not received any compensation or benefits from the subject company or any third party in connection with this research report.

Bonanza Portfolio Ltd.

Bonanza House, Plot No. M-2, Cama Industrial Estate, Walbhat Road, Goregaon (E), Mumbai – 400063 Phone: 022-68363794/708 Website: <https://www.bonanzaonline.com> SEBI Regn. No.: INZ000212137 BSE CM: INB 011110237 | BSE F&O: INF 011110237 | MSEI: INE 260637836 | CDSL: 120 33500 INSDL: a) IN 301477 | b) IN 301688 (Delhi) | PMS: INP 000000985 | AMFI: ARN -0186
Compliance Officer: Trupti Milind Khot, 022-62735507, compliance@bonanzaonline.com